

No. 22-5900

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT BETHEL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SETH L. GILBERT*
Chief Counsel, Appeals Unit
**Counsel of Record*
Franklin County, Ohio, Prosecutor's Office
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-525-3555
sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov
Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Proffer, guilty plea, and breach.	3
II. Trial and direct appeal.	6
III. Post-judgment <i>Brady</i> claims.	8
A. The ATF report.....	8
B. Summary 86.	10
C. The Ohio Supreme Court’s decision.	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. This case is not the proper vehicle to address the question presented in Bethel’s petition.	17
A. The court below denied <i>Brady</i> relief on materiality grounds and did not address whether <i>Ruiz</i> applies to non-impeachment exculpatory evidence.	17
B. There are ample reasons to affirm the lower court’s judgment without addressing the effect of <i>Ruiz</i> on non-impeachment exculpatory evidence.	19
C. To the extent there is any split of authority on the effect of <i>Ruiz</i> on non-impeachment exculpatory evidence, Bethel’s case does not implicate the split.....	27
II. Extending <i>Brady</i> to require disclosure of non-impeachment exculpatory evidence before a defendant pleads guilty is neither necessary nor warranted.	29

A. *Brady* is a trial right and thus does not apply to plea bargaining..... 29

B. No constitutional ruling is necessary..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (1st Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Bethel v. Bobby</i> , No. 2:10-cv-391, 2018 WL 5924222 (S.D. Ohio. Nov. 13, 2018)	20, 22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 3, 8, 12-19, 26-32
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W.Va. 2015).....	28
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	32
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1547 (2021)	31
<i>Felker v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 1995)	26, 27
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2nd Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Hyman v. State</i> , 723 S.E.2d 375 (S.C. 2012).....	27
<i>In re Miranda</i> , 182 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2008)	28
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	13, 15, 26
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Medel v. State</i> , 184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008).....	27
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	29
<i>People v. Corson</i> , 379 P.3d 288 (Colo. 2016)	28
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007)	22, 27
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Artuso</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2022-A-0009, 2022-Ohio-3283, 2022 WL 4298181	18, 19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 873 N.E.2d 858 (Ohio 2007)	23

<i>State v. Chavis</i> , 10th Dist. Nos. 01AP-1456, 01AP-1466, 2003-Ohio-512, 2003 WL 231265	6, 21
<i>State v. Rafferty</i> , 5th Dist. No. 2012 CA 15, 2013-Ohio-1585, 2013 WL 1701907	21
<i>State v. Steward</i> , 10th Dist. No. 19AP-35, 2019-Ohio-5258, 2019 WL 6974456.....	25
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	25
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	16
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14, 17, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	13, 15, 25
<i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Dahl</i> , 597 Fed. Appx. 489 (10th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010)	22, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Ohiri</i> , 133 Fed. Appx. 555 (10th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Ohiri</i> , 287 Fed. Appx. 32 (10th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	1-3, 15-19, 21, 23, 24, 27-30
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	32
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	31
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	21
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	21
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.03(F)	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23(A)(1)(a)	26
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.03(A)(2).....	25

Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.21	8, 10, 11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.21(K).....	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23(A)(1)(a)	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.23(A)(1)(b)	13, 15

Rules

Ohio Evid. R. 804(B)(3).....	20, 21
Ohio R. Crim. P. 16.....	32
Ohio R. Crim. P. 32.1	32
Ohio R. Crim. P. 33.....	8, 10, 11, 15
Ohio R. Crim. P. 33(B).....	8, 10, 12, 26

Other Authorities

Jenna I. Turner, <i>Two Models of Pre-Plea Discovery in Criminal Cases: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 73 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 285 (2016)	32
<i>Mansfield v. Williams County, Texas</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 22-186	3
United States Attorneys’ Manual, § 9-5.001(B)(1)	32
United States Attorneys’ Manual, § 9-5.001(D)(1)	32
